

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/5/2019 2:40 PM

NO 52757-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

PHYLLIS Y. RAINWATER,

APPELLANT

v.

RAINSHADOW STORAGE, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability  
Company; JOHN R. DICKINSON and LORI R. DICKINSON, dba, WE DIG  
IT,

RESPONDENTS

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

W. Jeff Davis, WSBA No. 12246  
BELL & DAVIS PLLC  
433 North Fifth Avenue, Suite A  
Sequim, Washington 98382  
(360) 683-1129  
Attorneys for Appellant Phyllis Y. Rainwater

Brandon S. Gribben, WSBA No. 47638  
HELSELL FETTERMAN LLP  
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4200  
Seattle, Washington 98154  
(206) 292-1144  
Of Attorneys for Appellant Phyllis Y.  
Rainwater

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	4
III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. Overview of Phyllis’s and Her Predecessors’ Ownership and Use of Property.....	5
B. Overview of the Jarmuths’ Ownership and Use of Property. ....	10
C. Procedural History. ....	14
V. ARGUMENT .....	16
A. Standard of Review.....	16
B. The Trial Court erred in granting Rainshadow Storage summary judgment on Phyllis’s claim for adverse possession. While the Trial Court should have awarded Phyllis summary judgment on this claim, there are, at a minimum, issues of material fact that preclude an award in favor of Rainshadow Storage.....	17
1. The Clark family and Phyllis’s use of the disputed area was “open and notorious.” .....	19
2. The Clark family and Phyllis’s use of the disputed area was “actual and interrupted.” .....	20
3. The Clark family and Phyllis’s use of the disputed area was “exclusive.”.....	21
4. The Clark family and Phyllis’s use of the disputed area was “hostile” to the Jarmuths.....	23
C. The Trial Court erred when it ruled that Phyllis failed to acquire title to the disputed area by mutual recognition and acquiescence.....	26

D. The Trial Court erred in entering Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law in awarding Rainshadow Storage its attorney’s fees. ....	30
E. The Trial Court erred in awarding reasonable attorney’s fees to Rainshadow Storage. ....	31
F. Rainshadow Storage failed to move for attorneys’ fees within the strict 10-day time limit imposed under CR 54(d). ....	32
G. RCW 4.84.030 strictly limits recoverable attorneys’ fees as costs to \$200.00. ....	34
H. RCW 4.24.630 does not provide Rainshadow Storage with a reciprocal right to attorneys’ fees. ....	35
I. The Trial Court should have denied Rainshadow Storage’s request for attorneys’ fees under RCW 7.28.083 because the equities favor Phyllis and Rainshadow Storage has unclean hands. ....	36
J. Rainshadow Storage is not entitled to attorneys’ fees based upon its CR 68 offer of judgment because RCW 4.24.630 does not provide a defendant with a reciprocal right to recover attorneys’ fees. ....	38
K. Phyllis is entitled to an award of attorneys’ fees and costs on appeal. ....	43
VI. CONCLUSION .....	45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Anderson v. Hudak</i> , 80 Wn. App. 298, 907 P.2d 305 (1995) .....	19
<i>Bryant v. Palmer Coking Coal Co.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 204, 936 P.2d 1163 (1997).....	18
<i>Campbell v. Reed</i> , 134 Wn. App. 349, 139 P.3d 419 (2006).....	16, 20
<i>Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn.2d 853, 860, 676 P.2d 431 (1984) .....	17, 19, 23
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010) .....	35
<i>Crites v. Koch</i> , 49 Wn. App. 171, 741 P.2d 1005 (1987).....	21
<i>Double L. Props., Inc., v. Crandall</i> , 51 Wn. App. 149, 751 P.2d 1208 (1988).....	20
<i>El Cerrito, Inc. v. Ryndak</i> , 60 Wn.2d 847, 376 P.2d 528 (1962).....	18
<i>Fabre v. Town of Ruston</i> , 180 Wn. App. 150, 321 P.3d 1208 (2014) .....	16
<i>Fiorito v. Goerig</i> , 27 Wn.2d 615, 179 P.2d 316 (1947) .....	39
<i>Foote v. Kearney</i> , 157 Wn. 681, 2990 P. 226 (1930) .....	22
<i>Green v. Hooper</i> , 149 Wn. App. 627, 205 P.3d 134, 141 (2009).....	16, 26
<i>Gunn v. Riely</i> , No. 48701-2-II (Wash. Ct. App. Div. II 2017) .....	43
<i>Highline Sch. Dist. No. 401 v. Port of Seattle</i> , 87 Wn.2d 6, 548 P.2d 1085 (1976).....	16
<i>Hodge v. Dev. Servs. of Am.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 576, 828 P.2d 1175 (1992).....	39, 41
<i>Hudson v. United Parcel Serv. Inc.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 254, 258 P.3d 87, 91 (2011).....	18
<i>Johnston v. Karjala</i> , 172 Wn. 122, 19 P.2d 948 (1933) .....	35

<i>Kave v. McIntosh Ridge Primary Road Association</i> , No. 48779-9-II, Slip. Op. at 23 (Wash. Ct. App. Div. II) .....	36
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 131 Wn. App. 67, 325 P.3d 306, 312 (2014).....	16
<i>King Cnty. v. Vinci Constr. Grands Projects/Parsons RCI/Frontier- Kemper</i> , 188 Wn.2d 618, 398 P.3d 1093, 1097 (2017) .....	31
<i>King v. Bassindale</i> , 127 Wn. 189, 220 P. 777 (1923).....	23
<i>Krona v. Brett</i> , 72 Wn.2d 535, 433 P.2d 858 (1967).....	19
<i>Lakes at Mercer Island Homeowners Ass’n v. Witrak</i> , 61 Wn. App. 177, 810 P.2d 27 (1991).....	23
<i>Lamm v. McTighe</i> , 72 Wn. 2d 587, 434 P.2d 565, 568 (1967).....	25, 26
<i>Lee v. Lozier</i> , 88 Wn. App. 176, 945 P.2d 214 (1997) .....	20
<i>Lietz v. Hansen Law Offices, P.S.C.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 571, 271 P.3d 899 (2012).....	39
<i>Lietz</i> , 166 Wn. App.....	39
<i>Lilly v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	16, 21
<i>Marek v. Chesny</i> , 473 U.S. 1, 105 S.Ct. 3012, 87 L.Ed.2d 1 (1985).....	39
<i>Merriman v. Cokeley</i> , 168 Wn.2d 627, 230 P.3d 162 (2010).....	26
<i>Michak v. Transnation Title Ins. Co.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 788, 64 P.3d 22 (2003).....	16
<i>Miller v. Anderson</i> , 91 Wn. App. 822, 964 P.2d 365 (1998).....	18
<i>O’Brien v. Schultz</i> , 45 Wn.2d 769, 278 P.2d 322 (1954) .....	22
<i>Rasmussen v. Rich</i> , No. 49433-7-II (Div. II, December 5, 2017).....	17
<i>Rogerson Hiller Corp. v. Port of Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999).....	44
<i>Roy v. Cunningham</i> , 46 Wn. App. 409, 731 P.2d 526 (1983) .....	18

<i>Seaborn Pile Driving Company, Inc. v. Gayle Glew, et al.</i> , 132 Wn. App. 261, 131 P.2d 910 (2006).....	39
<i>Shelton v. Strickland</i> , 106 Wn. App. 45, 21 P.3d 1179, 1182 (2001).	18, 19
<i>Sims v. Kiro, Inc.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 229, 580 P.2d 642, 647 (1978) .....	39
<i>State v. Stockdale</i> , 34 Wn.2d 857, 210 P.2d 686 (1949).....	19
<i>Teel v. Stading</i> , 155 Wn. App. 390, 228 P.3d 1293 (2010) .....	17, 23
<i>Town of Clyde Hill v. Roisen</i> , 111 Wn.2d 912, 767 P.2d 1375 (1989).....	23
<i>Varrelman v. Blount</i> , 56 Wn.2d 211, 351 P.2d 1039 (1960) .....	18
<i>Wood v. Nelson</i> , 57 Wn.2d 539, 358 P.2d 312 (1961).....	23

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	40, 41

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 4.24.630 .....	passim
RCW 4.84.030 .....	34, 35
RCW 4.84.080 .....	34
RCW 7.28.083 .....	36, 38, 43, 44

**RULES**

CR 54 .....	32, 33, 34
CR 56(c).....	16
CR 58(b).....	32
CR 68 .....	passim

**TREATISES**

17 Stoebuck, Wash. Pract.: Real Estate: Property Law § 8.19, at 541  
(2d ed. 2004)..... 21
